
For any apologies or requests for further information 
Contact:  Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Joint Extra Care Housing Management 
Board 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12th May, 2010 

Time: 4.15 pm 

Venue: West Committee Room  - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, 
Crewe, CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Members of the public wishing to address the Joint Extra Care Housing Management 
Board on reports contained within the agenda for the meeting shall be given the 
opportunity to do so subject to: 

 
1 the opportunity being extended to one person to speak in support of each 

agenda item and one person to speak against each agenda item when called 
to do so by the Chairman; 

 
2 an indication of the desire to speak on the agenda item being made by the 

person just prior to the meeting and the name supplied to the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance, the first person registering to have precedence 
in the event of more than one person wishing to speak either for or against the 
agenda item; 

 

Public Document Pack



  
3 each person addressing the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board 

being limited to three minutes speech; 
 
4 an opportunity being provided for an expression of a contrary view, even 

though no prior notice has been given, when a member of the public has 
spoken for or against the item; 

 
5 in the event of the person having registered to speak on an agenda item not 

wishing to take up their right to speak on the agenda item because it was 
deferred, that person will automatically be given the right to speak on the 
agenda item at the next meeting of the Joint Extra Care Housing Management 
Board; 

 
6 the Chairman of the meeting having discretion to rule that a person wishing to 

address the meeting shall not be heard if, in his/her opinion, that issue or the 
organisation or the person wishing to make representation on that issue has 
received an adequate hearing. 

 
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 – 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2010. 

 
5. Round 3 Extra Care Housing Update  (Pages 3 – 14) 
 
 To receive an update on the Round 3 Extra Care Housing Schemes. 

 
6. Extra Care Housing Survey Results  (Pages 15 – 22) 
 
 To receive the results of the residents survey commissioned by Advantage. 

 
7. Lessons Learned  (Pages 23 – 30) 
 
 To receive a report outlining the lessons learned in Round 3 to be taken forward for 

Round 5. 
 

8. Delegation and Roles  (Pages 31 – 38) 
 
 To inform Members of the roles and responsibilities of the Joint Extra Care Housing 

Management Board, Cabinet/Executive , the Project Director, Joint Officer Group, 
Project Development Team and the Project Team. 
 

9. Financial Update  (Pages 39 – 42) 
 
 To receive a summary of the financial position for Round 3 and Round 5. 

 
10. Update on HCA Submission  (Pages 43 – 62) 
 
 To receive an update on the progress of the Round 5 submission to the HCA. 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

11. Draft Project Plan Round 5  (Pages 63 - 70) 
 
 To receive a draft project plan for the Round 5 submission. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board 
held on Tuesday, 2nd March, 2010 at Meeting Room 1 - Dalton House, Dalton 

Way, Mddlewich, CW10 0HU 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Domleo (Chairman) 
Councillor B Dowding (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Mason, L Ford and H Manley 

 
Officers  

 
Chris Chapman, Borough Solicitor 
N Keegan, Strategic Commissioning Manager, Cheshire East Council 
Sophie Middleton, Contract Manager – PFI Extra Care Housing 

 
8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor F Keegan. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on held on 21 December 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

On the advice of the Borough Solicitor, the following three items were 
deferred.  At the end of the meeting informal consideration was given to 
these items which resulted in Members requesting a number of reports to be 
brought to the next meeting. 
 

12 COMPETITIVE DIALOGUE PROCESS  
 
Item deferred. 
 

13 UPDATE ON HCA SUBMISSION  
 
Item deferred. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
14 SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

 
Item deferred. 
 

15 FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the future meeting dates be approved as follows: 
 
12 May 2010 
5 July 2010 
7 September 2010 
2 November 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.15 pm and concluded at 4.20 pm 
 

Councillor R Domleo (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 2



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: JOINT EXTRA CARE HOUSING MANAGEMENT 
BOARD 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
12 May 2010 

Report of: Sophie Middleton, Contract Manager– PFI Extra Care 
Housing 

Subject/Title: Round 3 Update 
 

                                                                     
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The attached report summarises the current position in the Round 3 Extra Care 

Housing Schemes in the Cheshire East and Cheshire West & Chester Council 
areas. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 This report will act
[...]
 Re s iden t

S un da y S erv ic e 2p m N ee dles & P ins £3  N on R es ide nts VH 4pm  Com pute r  C lub  IT £3NonR  VH Le ad  E v en t.  

3pm  Board  Gam es  R L 3pm  Bin go  -  V H C R 7pm  S ingalong Hour Restaurant  -  8 am -6pm VH

Re staurant  -  8am -6pm 6pm  Indoor B owl ing  VH F ree  to  R . 50pNonR .V H 7pm  Line dan ing  V H 3pm  R es  M tg/C o ffee  RL

2 5 26 27 2 8 29 3 0 11 am  Ca ke  B re ak!

1 0am  O r ch ar d 10 am  T & Toa s t R L 10am  Exercis e  to  M usic 2pm  C hairob ics  £2R  

C hr ist ian  F ellow s h ip 11am  Indoor Bow ling  VH 2p m N ee dles & P ins 11am  Boa rd  Game s - CL 2pm  Young@ Hear ts V H £3NonR  VH

S un da y S erv ic e 3 pm  Qu iz  CL C R 2 pm  C ra f t  C lub  -  £1 4pm  Com pute r  C lub  IT 3 pm  B ing o  - V H

6pm  Indoor B owl ing  VH 4pm  T hai  C hi  £2  Re s ide nts Restaurant  -  8 am -6pm 8pm  Even in g O f Jaz z

Re staurant  -  8am -6pm £3  N on R es ide nts VH 7pm  Line dan ing  V H with  Jazzwo rks

RESIDEN TS ONLY

EVENT IS  IN TH E  PLANNING  STAGES  - P LEASE  SEE NO T IC E BO ARD FO R  UPDATES

EVENT O PEN TO  R ES ID ENTS  A ND  NON  R ESIDEN TS

M ONTHLY  SO CIAL  EVENT 

E a ste r  Monday

S und ay M onda y Tue sd ay W ed ne sda y Th u rsd ay F rid ay Sa tu rda y

 

P
a
g
e
 1

3



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: JOINT EXTRA CARE HOUSING 
MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
12 May 2010 

Report of: Sophie Middleton, Contract Manager– PFI Extra Care 
Housing 

Subject/Title: Avantage Annual Customer Survey 2010 
 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The final report from Avantage following their Customer Survey carried 

out in the first few months of 2010 has been received by the Authorities 
and a summary is attached to this report.  Members are asked to note 
the results of the survey.  Further work will be carried out with 
Avantage, Housing 21 and CBS Catering on areas identified in the 
survey as less than satisfactory and the results of this will be reported 
to the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board in due course. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the results of the survey. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The first Annual Survey by Avantage was the first comprehensive 

gathering of residents’ views on Extra Care Housing.  Although a 
generally high satisfaction rate was achieved, there is further work to 
be done on areas of weakness. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Cheshire East Council: Crewe West, Wilmslow North, Middlewich 
 
4.2 Cheshire West & Chester Council: Central & Westminster, Winsford 

South & West 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cheshire East Council 
 Crewe West - Councillors Roy Cartlidge, Robert Parker and Jaqueline 

Weatherill  
Wilmslow North – Councillors Jim Crockatt, Don Stockton and Paul 
Whiteley  
Middlewich – Councillors Paul Edwards, Simon McGrory and Michael 
Parsons 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 15



5.2 Cheshire West & Chester Council 
Central & Westminster – Councillors Justin Madders, Derek Batemen, 
Lynn Clare 
Winsford South & West – Councillors Bob Barton, Malcolm Gaskill, 
Charlie Parkinson 

 
6.0 Policy Implications including  - Climate change 
                                                               - Health 
 
6.1 Results of the survey will feed into the production of an Extra Care 

Housing Strategy. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the 

Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the 

Borough Treasurer) 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 None. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 Avantage are contracted to carry out an Annual Customer Satisfaction 

Survey covering all aspects of living in Extra Care, i.e. housing, care 
and restaurants.  The first survey was carried out in January/February 
2010 and the results were reported back to the C
[...]
x Tate 
Sutton and Manor – Councillors Kimberley Anderson, Bob Crompton, Paul 
Donovan 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 23



6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Some of the lessons learned from the Round 3 Extra Care Housing Schemes 

will inform the Extra Care Housing Strategy. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 In developing the business case for Round 5 it will be important to take account 

of the financial impact of the lessons learnt from Round 3, for example adapting 
the units to cater for individual’s physical needs or being able to cover the costs 
of the catering facility.  These factors are being built into the business case and 
plans for Round 5, and importantly in the viability assessment of the new 
scheme. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 There will inevitably be some contractual changes as a result of the lessons 

learned during Round 3.  There will also be an opportunity to improve some 
areas that have been questioned by the incumbent parties.  Notwithstanding 
the success of Round 3, officers should not miss the change to develop the 
documentation.  The fact that this procurement will be carried out under the 
competitive dialogue process will bring its own challenges. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 None. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 It was recognised early in the application process for Round 5 funding that 

learning the lessons from Round 3 would greatly enhance the Outline Business 
Case.  This table has been submitted by the Councils’ Technical Advisers, 
Gleeds, and was written following a meeting held in December 2009. 

 
10.2 Since that meeting, further meetings have been held to explore some of the 

suggestions and criticisms in detail, concentrating on what actions can be taken 
to improve Round 3 as well as what lessons can be learned to 
[...]
are  

Lynn 
Glendenning 

Project 
Manager 

Mick Howarth Head of 
Social Care 
Provision 

Sophie 
Middleton 

PFI Contract 
Manager 

  

Louise 
Gibson 

Project 
Assistant 

  

 
  

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: JOINT EXTRA CARE HOUSING MANAGEMENT 
BOARD 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
12 May 2010 

Report of: Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 
Title: Finance Update 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.0 This paper provides an update on the financial arrangements 
surrounding the shared Round 3 and Round 5 Extra Care Housing 
Schemes, which is managed by Cheshire East Borough Council on 
behalf of Cheshire West and Chester Council and Cheshire East 
Borough Council. 

1.1 In respect of the Round 3 scheme, which is already in operation at five 
sites across the Cheshire area, this report provides an update on the 
income and expenditure during 2009/10, the resulting net position 
compared with the anticipated position and finally, linking to other 
reports on this agenda, experience financially from Round 3 that helps 
to inform the business case for Round 5. 

1.2 In respect of the Round 5 scheme, this report updates on the 
implementation costs during 2009/10. 

 
2.0 Decisions Requested 

That the Board note: 

2.1 The income and expenditure position on the Round 3 scheme during 
2009/10 compared with anticipated position at this stage in the thirty 
year scheme. 

2.2 The implementation costs incurred to date. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 The Extra Care Housing Schemes have a significant financial impact 
on both Councils and Members should review and note the financial 
position at regular intervals. 

4.0 Wards Affected 

4.1 No wards are affected. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Climate Change  
            –  Health 

Agenda Item 9Page 39



6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
7.1 Both Round 3 and Round 5 remain within budget, although issues have 

arisen in both, such as higher than anticipated catering deficits and 
higher project management costs that will require tight financial control 
to remain in budget. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 Risk Assessment  
 
9.1 Risks surround the level of external project management required to 

secure Round 5 to the satisfaction of the Government and longer term 
risks surround the financial model under pinning Round 3, with small 
on-going changes in interest or inflation levels impacting on the longer 
term balance and viability of the scheme.  Close scrutiny will be 
required to help mitigate these two risks. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 

Round 3 

10.1 During 2009/10 revenue expenditure was incurred by both Councils 
operating the Round 3 scheme, primarily on staffing, transport, 
premises, catering and set up costs across the five sites in Cheshire, 
two within Cheshire West and Chester and three within Cheshire East.  
The costs have been absorbed by each Council and reflected within 
Adult Services.  The only items that were in excess of what was 
anticipated were the catering arrangements costing £222,000 and set 
up arrangements costing £110,000. 

10.2 The other main element of Round 3 is the payments to Avantage Ltd 
for the management of the sites and the offsetting grants received via 
PFI credits.  In the original business case a profile of net credits and 
payments was approved over the 30 year life of the project, with a net 
credit of £827,000 anticipated at 31 March 2010.  Due to the phasing 
and timing of grant payments, a net credit of £1,481,000 at this time will 
result in a surplus of £654,000 being reported.  Whilst there is a surplus 
at this stage this is mainly a timing issue, which will help in part to offset 
the lower levels of interest being generated on the project at this time 
(4.5% assumed against nearer 1% being achieved). 

10.3 During the early part of 2009/10 a mini review of the various 
assumptions built into the financial model that results in the thirty year 
profile was undertaken, in conjunction with the Councils’ advisers, 
Grant Thornton.  This review included assessing how the changes to 
the financial conditions following banking difficulties had and might 
impact, looking forward, on the long term viability of the scheme.  
Whilst dramatic short term impacts have been experienced on inflation 
and interest assumptions, over the longer term the various 

Page 40



assumptions were still considered prudent and achievable, and the 
scheme remains in balance.  Continued scrutiny of the model will be 
undertaken annually and it is suggested that a formal review, including 
external advice be undertaken every three years.  This will ensure that 
there are no major surprises towards the end of the scheme’s life in 
approximately thirty years time.  Should this arrangement be accepted 
the first formal review will be in the latter part of 2011/12. 

10.4 Whilst the costs incurred during 2009/10 were not significant there 
have been a number of lessons which have resulted in increased costs 
to the scheme, and these costs have and are being factored into the 
business case development for the Round 5 scheme.  There are two 
main financial impacts, set up costs as new residents move in, the 
costs being higher than originally anticipated, taking account, for 
example, an individual’s specific needs and disabilities and secondly 
higher than anticipated losses on the catering provision, not helped in 
part due to the delay getting all the units occupied, particularly the 
owned and shared ownership units. 

Round 5  

10.5 The Round 5 scheme continues to be refined, following feedback from 
the Housing and Communities Agency and other Government 
Advisers, with the Government providing a steer that they are looking 
for the two Councils to develop two hundred PFI units at a cost of 
£66.1m.  During 2009/10 the Council incurred set up costs (mostly on 
professional advice) of £254,000.  Approximately £25,000 was incurred 
helping to complete and open the remaining Round 3 schemes, with 
£229,000 incurred on Round 5.  Much of this expenditure surrounds the 
planning issues at the various sites and is higher than originally 
planned because of either planning issues that have arisen or because 
of changes to the sites, for example the substitution of Sandbach as a 
scheme. 

10.6 The Round 5 scheme has a budget of £1.2m for Project Management 
costs, of which 20% has already been incurred, which is higher than 
anticipated, which will require tight control during the latter stages of 
the development in order to remain in budget. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 

  

 Name: Dominic Oakeshott 
 Designation: People Finance Lead 
 Tel No: 01270 686232 
 Email: Dominic.Oakeshott@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

  

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: JOINT EXTRA CARE HOUSING MANAGEMENT 
BOARD 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:   

 
12 May 2010 

Report of: Project Director/Strategic Commissioning Manager 
Subject/Title: Update on HCA submission 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Roland Domleo 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides a status report on the discussions with the Homes and 

Communities Agency regarding the Outline Business Case and the upcoming 
work and resource implications. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To receive the report and note the actions required to progress the final Outline 

Business Case for Extra Care Housing Round 5. 
 
2.2 To note that the Joint Office
[...]
o meet the 
anticipated demand in Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester. Equally 
the social housing sector would require government funding to advance 
programmes. Therefore  continuation of discussions with the HCA about the 
potential for securing PFI credits needs to be considered in the context of the 
limited availability of alternative provision driving rising levels of residential and 
nursing home provision to meet demand and the consequent effect on care 
costs falling the both Councils.  

 
11.0 Background  
 
11.1 The Programme Director and officers of both Councils have been in active 

discussions with the HCA in response to their request for additional information 
in advance of the submission of a final Outline Business Case which will need 
to be approved by Members. 

 
11.2 The additional information requested has related to the need for additional PFI 

credits to secure the delivery of 200 apartments for social rental. Officers of 
both Councils supported by technical and financial advisers have undertaken 
an options appraisal exercise to identify the optimum level of PFI credits 
required and to demonstrate value for money, affordability and deliverability.   
(Appendix 1). 

 
11.3 Further consideration was required in relation to the Councils expectations for 

development works associated with the PFI funded elements of the programme 
(Appendix 2) and the status of planning requirements for each site. (Appendix 
3). 

 
11.4    The papers attached as Appendices to this report were submitted to the HCA 

on 5 March and the Programme Director and Project Manager were invited to 
meet HCA leads on 16 April.  HCA leads confirmed their support for the 
Cheshire-wide programme and indicated that they were minded to support the 
PFI credit bid to a level sufficient to fund 200 units – officers consider this to be 
£66.1m.  HCA noted the successful delivery of Cheshire’s Round 3 programme 
but stated that due to increasing pressure on resour
[...]
requirements specified 
by the HCA and finalised the Outline Business Case by 28th May. This will 
enable the respective Cabinet/Executive to determine matters of affordability 
and Members of the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board to review 
and sign off the final OBC prior to submission in mid June. 

 
11.7   Members are asked to note the intensity of the workload for both officers and 

JECHMB over this period to achieve this timeframe, and other competing work 
priorities in some areas. It is proposed to direct senior manager time in 
Strategic Commissioning of the Lead Authority to this effect and this will require 
adjustment of other priority work areas accordingly. Within Finance and Legal, 
as noted above, because of other competing priorities, such as the Closure of 
the Council’s accounts, it will not be possible to release the appropriate officer 
time, and resource the various tasks necessary with externally sourced 
expertise, with a subsequent impact on the project management budget.  
Members are invited to confirm their approval of these arrangements. 

 
 

Page 46



 

5 
 

12.0 Access to Information 
 
12.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 
 
 Name:              Nuala Keegan 

 Designation:     Strategic Commissioning Manager, Services for Adults and 
                                  ECH Programme Director, Cheshire East Council 

           Tel No:             01270 371372 
            Email:             Nuala.keegan@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 47



 

6 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester Councils 

 Round 5 Extra Care Housing PFI  -  Additional information 

 

Background & Summary 

1. The Round 5 PFI Extra Care Housing Outline Business Case (OBC) 
will be a joint bid led by Cheshire East Council (CEC) on behalf of itself 
and Cheshire West and Chester Council (CWAC) (jointly referred to 
hereafter as “the Authority”) 

2. In the draft OBC 
[...]
 62



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: JOINT EXTRA CARE HOUSING MANAGEMENT 
BOARD 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
12 May 2010 

Report of: Sophie Middleton, Contract Manager– PFI Extra Care 
Housing 

Subject/Title: Draft Project Plan Round 5 
 

                                                                     
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The draft project plan and the key dates are attached to this report.  The plan 

starts at the production of the outline business case in May 2010 and goes 
through to financial close in January 2013.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the project plan and key dates. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 This gives Members a detailed timetable for Round 5. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Cheshire East Council: Poynton, Sandbach East and Rode 
 
4.2 Cheshire West & Chester Council: Blacon, Sutton and Manor 
 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cheshire East Council 

Poynton – Councillors Chris Beard, Howard Murray, Roger West 
Sandbach East and Rode – Councillors Elsie Alcock, Rhoda Bailey, Andrew 
Barratt 
 

5.2 Cheshire West & Chester Council 
Blacon – Councillors Reggie Jones, Marie Nelson, Alex Tate 

         Sutton and Manor – Councillors Kimberley Anderson, Bob Crompton, Paul       
         Donovan 
 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 None 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 63



 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 None. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 Draft project timetable for the delivery of the Round 5 Extra Care Housing. 
 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 None. 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

          T
[...]
MENT PROGRAMME

Gleeds/DC/Cheshire programme 2 March 10.mpp Page 2

P
a

g
e
 6

8



17 Prepare ISOS document

63 Judicial Review Expires
Assumes that Council will not accept JR risk

Cheshire Round 5
PROCUREMENT PROGRAMME

Gleeds/DC/Cheshire programme 2 March 10.mpp Page 3

P
a
g
e
 6

9



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Round 3 Extra Care Housing Update
	6 Extra Care Housing Survey Results
	7 Lessons Learned
	8 Delegation and Roles
	9 Financial Update
	10 Update on HCA Submission
	11 Draft Project Plan Round 5
	11 - round 5 project plan




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board 
held on Wednesday, 12th May, 2010 at Room 2, Wyvern House, The 

Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Domleo (Chairman) 
Councillor Dowding (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Mason and Manley 

 
Officers 
 
Phil Lloyd, Head of Adult Services, Cheshire East Council  
Andrew Leadbetter, Legal Services Manager, Cheshire East Council 
Dominic Oakenshott, People Finance Lead, Cheshire East Council 
Lynn Glendenning, Commissioning Manager, Cheshire East Council 
Sophie Middleton, Contract Manager – PFI Extra Care Housing 
Paul Jones, Democratic Service Team Leader, Cheshire East Council 
Mick Howarth, Head of Operations, Adult Social Care & Health, Cheshire West 
& Chester Council  

 
 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Les Ford. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

18 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2010 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

20 ROUND 3 EXTRA CARE HOUSING UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report which summarised the current position 
in the Round 3 Extra Care Housing Schemes in the Cheshire East and 
Cheshire West & Chester Council areas. 



 
Five PFI Extra Care Housing Schemes had opened in Handforth, 
Ellesmere Port, Middlewidh, Winsford and Crewe during 2009, providing a 
total of 433 apartments.  The report gave details of the present occupation 
rates for each category of apartments - rented, shared ownership and 
outright sales, along with further general information about the scheme 
and ongoing management. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Report be noted. 
 

21 EXTRA CARE HOUSING SURVEY RESULTS  
 
Consideration was given to a summary of the Avantage Customer Survey, 
which was carried out in January/February 2010.   
 
Avantage were contracted to carry out an Annual Customer Satisfaction 
Survey covering all aspects of living in Extra Care including housing, care 
and restaurants.  The survey was carried out on Avantage’s behalf by an 
independent company. 
 
A total of 239 questionnaires were sent out and 158 responses received.  
The results showed that 92.7% of respondents were either very or fairly 
satisfied with the overall service provided.   
 
Further work would be carried out with Avantage, Housing 21 and CBS 
Catering on areas identified in the survey where satisfactory levels were, 
relatively speaking, less favourable compared to overall satisfaction.  The 
results of this would be reported to the Extra Care Housing Management 
Board in due course. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the results of the Annual Customer Survey 2009/10 be noted. 
 

22 LESSONS LEARNED  
 
Consideration was given to information submitted by Gleeds, Technical 
Advisors to Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West & Chester Council 
for Round 3, which set out the feedback obtained from the Lessons 
Learned workshop run to review the Round 3 Extra Care Housing PFI 
Schemes.   
 
The comments received on the Round 3 submission and the relevant 
actions to be taken on Round 5 were listed in the appendix to the report. 
 



In developing the business case for Round 5 it would be important to take 
account of the financial impact of the lessons learned from Round 3 and 
build this into the Business Case and plans.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

23 DELEGATION AND ROLES  
 
Consideration was given to the roles and responsibilities in relation to the 
Extra Care Housing PFI project.   
 
It was important that there was clarity about the decision making process 
for Extra Care Housing and Appendix 1 to the Report detailed the 
respective responsibilities of the Councils and the Joint Extra Care 
Housing Management Board.    
 
The Homes and Communities Agency had stated that it expected there to 
be a full time Project Manager and Lynn Glendenning had been 
earmarked for this role.  The responsibilities of the Project Manager were 
detailed in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the roles and responsibilities in relation to the Extra Care 

Housing PFI project be noted. 
 
2 The requirement for a full time Project Manager be supported. 
 

24 FINANCIAL UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the 
financial arrangements surrounding the shared Round 3 and Round 5 
Extra Care Housing Schemes.   
 
For Round 3 during 2009/10 expenditure had been incurred by both 
Councils on staffing, transport, premises, catering and set up costs across 
the five sites.  The main element of Round 3 was the payment to Avantage 
Ltd for the management of the sites and the offsetting grants received via 
PFI credits.  A number of elements had been identified which had resulted 
in increased costs to the scheme and these were to be factored into the 
business case for Round 5.  These included the set up costs as new 
residents moved in which were higher than anticipated, mainly due to 
occupier’s specific needs; and higher than anticipated losses on the 
catering provision.   
 
During the early part of 2009/10 a mini review of the various assumptions 
built into the financial model for the thirty year profile was undertaken. The 
review included assessing how the changes to the financial conditions 



following banking difficulties had and might impact on the long term 
viability of the scheme.  
 
The Round 5 scheme continued to be refined following feedback from the 
Housing and Communities Agency and other Government Agencies.  
During 2009/10, set up costs of £254,000 had been incurred, with much of 
this expenditure related to planning issues.  The Round 5 scheme has a 
budget of £1.2m for Project Management costs, of which 20% had already 
been incurred.  This was higher than anticipated and would require tight 
control during the latter stages of the development in order to remain in 
budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the income and expenditure position on the Round 3 scheme 

during 2009/10 compared with the anticipated position at this stage 
in the thirty year scheme be noted. 

 
2 The implementation costs incurred to date be noted. 
 

25 UPDATE ON HCA SUBMISSION  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided a status report on the 
discussions with the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) regarding 
the Outline Business Case and the upcoming work and resources 
implications.   
 
The Programme Director and officers of both Councils had been in active 
discussions with the HCA in response to their request for additional 
information in advance of the submission of a final Outline Business Case 
which would need to be approved by Members.  The information 
requested related to the need for additional PFI credits to secure the 
delivery of 200 apartments for social rental.   
 
It would be necessary for officers to have satisfied the additional 
requirements specified by the HCA and finalised the Outline Business 
Case by 28 May. This would enable the respective Cabinet/Executive to 
determine matters of affordability and for the Board to review and sign off 
the Outline Business Case prior to submission in mid June. 
 
To ensure that the work was completed on time, it was proposed to direct 
senior manager time in Strategic Commissioning of the Lead Authority to 
this effect and adjust other priority work areas accordingly.  It was not 
possible to release appropriate officer time in Finance and Legal due to 
completing priorities.  Therefore it was necessary to utilise some short-
term external support (either directly or to ‘back fill’ displaced work) which 
would be funded by the project budget. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the report be received and the actions required to progress the 

final Outline Business Case for Extra Care Housing Round 5 be 
noted. 

 
2 The requirement for additional input to the Project Team in order to 

meet the HCA deadline and the use of external advice to support 
the Project Team or assist in covering other displaced work be 
noted.  

 
26 DRAFT PROJECT PLAN ROUND 5  

 
Consideration was given to a report which outlined the draft project plan 
and key dates for Round 5 covering from the production of the outline 
business case in May 2010 to the financial close in January 2013. 
 
The project timetable had been structured to follow the Competitive 
Dialogue process; with the aim of short listing three Participants as soon 
as possible as Bidders had raised concerns about bid costs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the project plan and key dates be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.15 pm and concluded at 5.05 pm 
 

Councillor R Domleo (Chairman) 
 

 


